

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 15-1211 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ACA INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AND
THE INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Charles H. Kennedy
The Kennedy Privacy Law Firm
1050 30th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 250-3704
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Bankers Association*

Kim Phan
Ballard Spahr LLP
1909 K Street, NW
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006-1157
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Credit
Union National Association*

Virginia O'Neill
Senior Vice President
American Bankers Association
1120 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5073
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Bankers Association*

Lilliane Thomas
Vice President and Senior
Regulatory Counsel
Independent Community Bankers of
America
1615 L Street, N.W. Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 821-4409
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Independent Community Bankers of
America*

Daniel JT McKenna
Burt M. Rublin
Ballard Spahr LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Credit
Union National Association*

Leah Dempsey
Senior Director of Advocacy and
Counsel
Credit Union National Association
601 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
South Building, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Credit
Union National Association*

December 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	3
CERTIFICATEAS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	6
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING AUTHORITY TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	8
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	12
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	16
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. Consumers Need Prompt, Efficient Communications from their Financial Institutions, Including Communications Sent to Consumer’s Mobile Devices	18
A. Financial Institutions Must Communicate with Consumers In Order to Prevent and Mitigate Fraud and Identity Theft	19
B. Communications from Financial Institutions Promote Consumer Protection and Fee Avoidance	23
C. Automated Calls Improve Customer Service	25
II. The TCPA Order Will Prevent Many Valuable Communications Between Financial Institutions and Consumers	26

A. The TCPA Order Impermissibly Sweeps all Non-Manual Dialing Technologies within the TCPA’s Limited Autodialer Category	28
B. The Commission’s Broad Autodialer Definition Forces Financial Institutions to Rely More Heavily on Consumers’ Prior Express Consent to Make to Make Calls to Wireless Numbers, Significantly Limiting Institutions’ Ability to Communicate with Consumers	31
C. The Commission’s Conclusions Concerning Reassigned Numbers Are Arbitrary, Capricious and Harmful to Consumers	33
D. The TCPA Order Imposes an Unreasonable Compliance Burden on Financial Institutions Concerning Revocation of Consent to Receive Automated Calls	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Leckler v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 554 F.Supp.2d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2008), <i>vacated, Leckler v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 974398 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	32
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , Case No. 11-61936-CIV (S.D. Fla. 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , No. 13-14008 (11 th Cir. 2014).	32
<i>Luskin v. Seminole Comedy, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3147339 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	32
 STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 227	6
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)	28
15 U.S.C. § 1681c-1	21
Pub. L. No. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1338, § 501(b)	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.29	22
Fla. Stat. § 817.5681	22
815 ILCS § 530/10(a)	22
NY CLS Gen. Bus. § 899aa	22

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584, § 301	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-65	22
Rev. Code Wash. § 19.255.010	22
A.C.A. § 4-110-105	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36a-701	22
6 Del. C. § 102(a)	22
O.C.G.A. § 10-1-912	22
HRS § 487N-2	22
28 Idaho Code § 28-51-105	22
La. R.S. § 51:3074	22
Minn. Stat. § 13.055	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-704	22
N.J. Stat. § 56:8-163	22

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling and Order</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 7961 (2015)	6, 17, 27, 29, 31, 35, 36, 37
74 Fed. Reg. 22639, 22646 (May 14, 2009)	20
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 559 (2008)	26
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 14014, 14092 (2003), ¶ 132	30
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order</i> , 7 FCC Rcd 8752, 8769 (1992)	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. 102-317 (Nov. 15, 1991)	26
CTIA-The Wireless Association, Annual Wireless Industry Survey, June, 2015 (last visited Dec. 1, 2015), available at http://www.ctia.org/your-wireless-life/how-wireless-works	19
Stephen J. Blumberg & Julian V. Luke, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, January-June 2015</i> , available at http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless201512.pdf	

(Tables 1 & 2)	19
J. Xanthopoulos, “Modifying the TCPA to Improve Services to Student Loan Borrowers and Enhance Performance of Federal Loan Portfolios” 9 (July 2013), available at http://apps.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=7521337606	21
Identity Theft Resource Center, <i>Data Breach Reports, December 1, 2015</i> , available at http://www.idtheftcenter.org	23
Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, <i>Prepared Remarks by Richard Cordray at the CFPB Roundtable on Overdraft Practices</i> (Feb. 22, 2012), available at http://www.consumerfinance.gov/newsroom/prepared-remarks-by-richard-cordray-at-the-cfpb-roundtable-on-overdraft-practices/ .	24
Alyssa Abkowitz, <i>Wrong Number? Blame Companies’ Recycling</i> , Wall Street J. (Dec. 1, 2011), available at http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052970204012004577070122687462582#ixzz1fFP14V4h	34
